01-02-2003



ER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PARTICIPAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. | ATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED |
|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| (a) Casual Living Furniture, Inc. (b) (c) | Name: Elite Furniture, Inc. Street Address: 4468 Pearl Avenue City/State/Zip: San Jose, California 95136 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Country: United States |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Assignment Merger | Name: |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other | Street Address: City: State: Zip: Country: |
| Execution Date: September 26, 2002 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) | ation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) |
| Title: | 5,664,268 and 5,940,907 |
| Additional numbers atta | nched? Yes No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Two (2) |
| Name: Michael P. Adams Internal Address: Winstead Sechrest & Minick P.C. Street Address: 5400 Renaissance Tower, 1201 Elm Street | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Firm check is attached. |
| City <u>Dallas</u> State <u>TX</u> Zip <u>75270-2199</u> | Charge Deposit Account 23-2426 (40285-2) for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account 23-2426 (40285-2) for any amounts overpaid. |
| 31/2002 DBYRNE 00000090 5664268 DO NO. | T USE THIS SPACE |
| 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in original document. Michael P. Adams 34,763 Name of Person Signing | formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the 12/20/02 Signature Date |
| | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: Two (2) |

PATENT

REEL: 013608 FRAME: 0466

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Casual Living Furniture, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation, with a place of business at 2111 Snelling Avenue, North Roseville, Minnesota 55113, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Elite Furniture, Inc. ("Assignee"), a California corporation, d/b/a Lifestyle Solutions, with a place of business at 4468 Pearl Avenue, San Jose, California 95136, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in its inventions in U.S. Patent Nos. 5,664,268 and 5,940,907, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said inventions, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, and all rights of action on account of past, present and future imauthorized use of said inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection.

Assignor authorizes Assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said inventions, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from Assignor.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said inventions in all countries; and Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

| to issue all patents granted for said invention | ons to Assignee, its successors and assigns. |
|---|--|
| EXECUTED this Zight day of | September 2002. |
| | CASUAL LIVING FURNITURE, INC. |
| | By: Kattleen Stelen |
| | Title: President |
| State of | |
| County of) | |
| _ Kayhlea_ Stoler | September personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on |
| within instrument and acknowledged to m | e person(e) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their r/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| SHERI LUNSFORD | Their lungard |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - DREGON COMMISSION NO. 355037 MY DREMON OPERS WAR B. 200 | SIGNATURE OF NOTARY |

AUSTIN_1\197889\1 40285-2 09/11/2002

RECORDED: 12/20/2002

PATENT REEL: 013608 FRAME: 0467